

S275431

CASE NO. 21-16201

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE HUERTA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Defendant and Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 5:18-cv-06761-BLF
BETH LABSON FREEMAN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GEORGE HUERTA'S OPENING BRIEF

PETER R. DION-KINDEM (95267)
PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.
2945 Townsgate Rd., Suite 200
Westlake Village, CA 91301
Telephone: (818) 883-4900
Email: peter@dion-kindemlaw.com

LONNIE C. BLANCHARD, III (93530)
THE BLANCHARD LAW GROUP, APC
5211 E. Washington Blvd., #2262
Commerce, CA 90040
Telephone: (213) 599-8255
Email: lonnieblanchard@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant George Huerta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

 A. The district court had subject matter jurisdiction..... 1

 B. The Orders being appealed are appealable..... 1

 C. This appeal is timely. 2

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

 A. Whether the district court erred in ruling as a matter of law that the time spent by class members waiting for and undergoing the mandatory exit security process did not constitute “hours worked” under the “control” prong of the “hours worked” definition of Wage Order 16..... 3

 B. Whether the district court erred in ruling as a matter of law that the time spent by class members waiting for and undergoing the mandatory exit security process did not constitute “hours worked” under the “suffer or permit” prong of the “hours worked” definition of Wage Order 16. 3

 C. Whether the district court erred in ruling as a matter of law that the Security Gate was not the first location where the class members’ presence was required for purposes of Paragraph 5A of Wage Order 16. 3

 D. Whether the district court erred in ruling as a matter of law that the time spent by class members traveling between the Security Gate and their daily work location did not constitute “hours worked” under California law because they were not under CSI’s control during such time. 3

 E. Whether the district court erred in ruling as a matter of law that class members were not entitled to be compensated under California law for the time of their meal periods when CSI confined them to their daily work site during their meal periods..... 3

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS REVIEWED *DE NOVO*..... 3

IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
V.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
	A. The Security Gate to the Site.....	8
	B. Rules regarding entering the Site and the Access Road.....	9
	1. Workers were monitored while on the Access Road.....	9
	2. The rules of the Site were applied to the Access Road.....	10
	3. The specific rules of the Access Road	10
	C. The Mandatory Exit Security Process.....	13
VI.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	17
	A. The district court certified the claims at issue in this appeal.	17
	B. CSI’s motions for partial summary judgment.....	18
VII.	UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, HUERTA AND THE CLASS MEMBERS WERE ENTITLED TO BE PAID FOR ALL “HOURS WORKED.”.....	19
VIII.	THE TIME SPENT BY HUERTA AND CLASS MEMBERS WAITING FOR AND UNDERGOING THE MANDATORY SECURITY EXIT PROCESS CONSTITUTES “HOURS WORKED” UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....	20
	A. The Exit Security Time constitutes “hours worked” under the “control” prong of the “hours worked” definition in Wage Order 16 and the <i>Frlekin v. Apple</i> decision.....	20
	1. As with Apple’s employees, CSI’s employees were confined to the Site and could not conduct any personal activities outside of the Site without undergoing the mandatory exit security process.....	21
	2. As with Apple’s employees, CSI’s employees were required to perform specific tasks with respect to the exit security process.	23

3.	Because the security process occurred on the work site and employees were confined to the work site without going through the exit security process, they were under CSI’s control during such process.....	25
B.	The Exit Security Time constitutes “hours worked” under the “suffered or permitted to work” prong of the “hours worked” definition in Wage Order 16.....	26
IX.	THE DRIVE TIME BETWEEN THE SECURITY GATE AND THE DAILY WORK AREAS CONSTITUTED “HOURS WORKED” BECAUSE CLASS MEMBERS WERE CONTROLLED DURING SUCH TIME.....	28
X.	AT A MINIMUM, WHETHER THE SECURITY TIME OR THE DRIVE TIME WAS TIME DURING WHICH CSI “CONTROLLED” CLASS MEMBERS IS AN ISSUE OF FACT FOR THE JURY.....	30
XI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT HUERTA’S WAGE ORDER SECTION 5(A) CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	31
A.	Huerta’s evidence established that the Security Gate was the first location where the class members’ presence was required by CSI. ...	31
B.	There was at least a triable issue of fact whether the Security Gate was the first location where class members’ presence was required.	32
XII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT HUERTA’S “HOURS WORKED” CLAIM BASED ON THE CONTROLLED MEAL PERIODS FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE HUERTA WAS WORKING UNDER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.....	34
A.	Huerta’s “hours worked” claim was based on CSI’s control of the class members during their meal period.....	34
B.	CSI’s argument that class members were not entitled to be paid for hours worked because they worked under a CBA is meritless.	37
C.	Huerta’s “hours worked” claim for meal period time is not derivative or dependent on the meal period provisions of Labor Code Section 310 or section 10 of Wage Order 16.	37

D. Wage Order 16’s meal period provisions do not expressly or impliedly waive an employee’s right to compensation for all “hours worked.”.41

E. Huerta is *not* seeking compensation for CSI’s violation of California’s meal period laws.....43

F. The district court’s reliance on its faulty decision in *Durham* rests on the faulty premise that Huerta’s right to be paid for “all hours worked” is “derivative” of Huerta’s meal period rights.44

G. The Court’s decision in *Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw* demonstrates that Huerta’s “hours worked” theory of relief was based on the wage order requirement that employees be paid for all hours worked, not just on meal period laws.....45

H. The cases cited by CSI and referred to by the district court in *Durham* are inapposite.....45

XIII. THE QUESTIONS OF CALIFORNIA LAW PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT FOR DECISION.48

XIV. CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. American Auto. Ass’n</i> (9th Cir. 1972) 454 F.2d 1240	4
<i>Andrade v. Rehrig Pacific Company</i> (C.D. Cal., Apr. 22, 2020, No. CV201448FMORAOX) 2020 WL 1934954	48
<i>Araquistain v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 227 ...	40, 45, 46
<i>Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Sept. 3, 2014, No. 14-CV-01788-JST) 2014 WL 4365074	27
<i>Blankenship v. Hearst Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 519 F.2d 418	5
<i>Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968	8, 36, 45
<i>Brunozzi v. Cable Communications, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 851 F.3d 990	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317	4
<i>Cervantez v. Celestica Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2009) 618 F.Supp.2d 1208	21
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa North America LLC</i> (C.D. Cal., Oct. 17, 2018, No. 2:18-CV-05106-SVW-SK) 2018 WL 8642837	47
<i>Cleveland v. Groceryworks.com, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 200 F.Supp.3d 924	27
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 863	2
<i>Durham v. Sachs Electric Company</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 23, 2020, No. 18-CV-04506-BLF) 2020 WL 7643125	44
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Brand Energy Services of California, Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 786	passim
<i>Jesinger v. Nevada Federal Credit Union</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 24 F.3d 1127	3
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 739 F.3d 1192	48
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 574	4
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 778 F.3d 834	48
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	28, 29
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) 77 Cal.Rptr.2d 616	32

<i>Oliver v. Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1	30
<i>Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 689 F.3d 1134	49
<i>Pelz v. Abercrombie and Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., June 4, 2015, No. CV146327DSFJPRX) 2015 WL 12712298	22
<i>Perez v. Leprino Foods Company</i> (E.D. Cal., Mar. 22, 2018, No. 117CV00686AWIBAM) 2018 WL 1426561.....	47
<i>Pyara v. Sysco Corporation</i> (E.D. Cal., July 20, 2016, No. 215CV01208JAMKJN) 2016 WL 3916339	46, 47
<i>Sullivan v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Oct. 16, 2009, No. C 08-3893 CW) 2009 WL 3353300.....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 557 F.3d 979	49
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 590...26	
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corporation</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 680 Fed.Appx. 511	48
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 302 F.3d 1039	4
<i>Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V JEANINE KATHLEEN</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 305 F.3d 913.4	
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 281 F.3d 1054	4
<i>Vranish v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 103.....	40, 47

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. Section 1331	1
28 U.S.C.A. Section 1291	2
Cal. Labor Code § 1194	35
Cal. Rules of Court, 8.548	48
Labor Code section 1194	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	26
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed.)	26
Wage Order (No. 16)	6, 32, 42

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....4
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(1).....2
